

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

March 25, 2013

John Huesken Findley Township Fair 1445 State Route 0030 Imperial, PA 15126

Dear Mr. Huesken:

Under the Pennsylvania Agricultural Fair Act, 3 P.S §§ 1501-1508 (the "Act") and the regulations issued thereunder at 7 Pa. Code Chapter 102, an eligible organization that resumes annual exhibitions that have been temporarily discontinued for a period of not more than two years will remain eligible for grants under the Act. The Findley Township Fair is in their second consecutive year of suspension.

If the Findley Township Fair doesn't have an event under the requirements of the Act for FY 2013-14, you will be required to reapply as a probationary organization and conduct three annual exhibitions before being entitled to funds, pursuant to section 6(b) of the Act and section 102.24 of the regulations.

We realize that the Findley Township Fair has made a conscious decision to operate as a two-day fair. We commend you for maintaining a commitment to conduct a fair even though you will not quality for funding through the Pennsylvania Fair Act.

We wish you well with your endeavors.

Sincerely,

George D. Greig

George D. Greig Secretary

Office of the Secretary | 2301 N. Cameron St. | Harrisburg, Pa 17110-9408 | 717-787-4737 | Fax: 717-705-8402 | www.agriculture.state.pa.us